

Freedom of Information Request: Our Reference CTMUHB_14_22

You asked:

I am sending this request under the Freedom of Information Act to ask for the following information:

- 1) As of today's date (7th January), please can you tell me how many (overall figure) of your midwife staff have received:**
- a. 1 dose of Covid-19 vaccination**
 - b. 2 doses of Covid-19 vaccination**
 - c. 3 doses of Covi-19 vaccination (booster jab)**
 - d. No doses of Covid-19 vaccination**

The data provided in response to questions 1 and 2, is where the Staff Record system has Midwife captured in the job role description. Please see information provided in the table below.

Doses Administered	Midwives
0	12
1	*
2	29
3+	252

- 2) Please can you represent the answers to question 1a-d as a percentage of the overall midwife staff in your health and social care trust.**

Doses Administered	Percentage of Midwives
0	4.1%
1	**
2	9.8%
3+	85.4%

- 3) As of today's date (7th January), please can you breakdown by medical profession (doctor, nurse, radiographer etc) how many staff at your health and social care trust have received:**
- a. 1 dose of Covid-19 vaccination**
 - b. 2 doses of Covid-19 vaccination**
 - c. 3 doses of Covi-19 vaccination (booster jab)**
 - d. No doses of Covid-19 vaccination**

The Health Board are not able to break this information down by the large number of different job titles across the organisation. However, we have provided the information by staff group as recorded by the Health Board.

Staff Job Role	0 Doses	1 Doses	2 Doses	3+ Doses
Additional Clinical Services	202	56	531	2746

Allied Health Professionals	5	*	11	173
Consultant	*	*	9	444
Dental	0	0	6	29
Doctor	47	25	94	1134
Midwife	12	*	29	252
Nurse	92	31	343	2772
Radiographer	*	*	9	165
Therapist	14	7	19	395

4) Please can you represent the answers to question 3a-d as a percentage of the overall staff by each medical profession in your health and social care trust.

Staff Job Role	0 Dose %	1 Dose %	2 Dose %	3+ Dose %
Additional Clinical Services	5.7%	1.6%	15.0%	77.7%
Allied Health Professionals	2.6%	**	5.8%	90.6%
Consultant	**	**	2.0%	97.2%
Dental	0.0%	0.0%	17.1%	82.9%
Doctor	3.6%	1.9%	7.2%	87.2%
Midwife	4.1%	**	9.8%	85.4%
Nurse	2.8%	1.0%	10.6%	85.6%
Radiographer	**	**	5.1%	93.8%
Therapist	3.2%	1.6%	4.4%	90.8%

Please note:

- Some staff may have had a vaccine outside of the area in which we have no data available (e.g. new consultants from outside NHS Wales.)
- Where the figures are less than 5, this has been denoted by *. The exact figures have been withheld due to the low numbers involved.

** We are also unable to provide you with the percentage of staff members for those less than 5, as you would be able to calculate other withheld figures if the percentage was combined with other information provided.

Where numbers are low we have considered that there is the potential for the individuals to be identified from the information provided, when considered with other information that may also be in the public domain. Also, responses under the Freedom of Information Act are made available to the public at large. The data is classed as personal data as defined under the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018 and its disclosure would be contrary to the data protection principles and constitute as unfair and unlawful processing in regard to Articles 5, 6, and 9 of GDPR. We are therefore withholding this detail under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of

Information Act 2000. This exemption is absolute and therefore there is no requirement to apply the public interest test.